

In subsection (b) of this section, the phrase "written, printed, by any electronic means, or by word of mouth" which formerly modified "statement" or "rumor" is deleted as surplusage.

In subsection (c) of this section, the former reference to a violator being subject to imprisonment or fine "in the discretion of the court" is deleted as implicit in the establishment of maximum penalties.

Subsection (d) of this section is revised as a venue provision for clarity.

In subsection (d) of this section, the references to "communication" are substituted for the former phrase "telephone call or calls or electronic communication" for brevity.

In subsection (e)(1)(i) of this section, the word "unit" is substituted for the former word "agency" for consistency within this article. *See* General Revisor's Note to article.

In subsections (e)(3) and (f) of this section, the defined term "minor" is substituted for the former defined term "child" for consistency within this article.

In subsection (f)(2) of this section, the reference to "each" subsequent violation is substituted for the former reference to "a second or" subsequent violation for consistency within this article.

Former Art. 27, § 151A(a), which defined "child" to mean a person under the age of 18 years, is deleted as unnecessary.

For provisions relating to destructive devices, *see* Title 4, Subtitle 5 of this article.

Defined terms: "County" § 1-101

"Minor" § 1-101

"Person" § 1-101

#### 9-505. REPRESENTATION OF DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE.

##### (A) PROHIBITED.

A PERSON MAY NOT MANUFACTURE, POSSESS, TRANSPORT, OR PLACE A DEVICE THAT IS CONSTRUCTED TO REPRESENT A DESTRUCTIVE DEVICE, AS DEFINED IN § 4-501 OF THIS ARTICLE, WITH THE INTENT TO TERRORIZE, FRIGHTEN, INTIMIDATE, THREATEN, OR HARASS.

##### (B) PENALTY.

A PERSON WHO VIOLATES THIS SECTION IS GUILTY OF A FELONY AND ON CONVICTION IS SUBJECT TO IMPRISONMENT NOT EXCEEDING 10 YEARS OR A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$10,000 OR BOTH.

##### (C) RESTITUTION.